tangible benefits, unlike an infrastructure development project, but it suggests that the project is still
worth implementing especially from the viewpoint of environmental protection and restoration on
provincial and regional levels.

18 “Ecosystem Services in Lam Dong Province Vietnam: Challenges and Responses in Moving from Theory to
Implementation”, Winrock International, August 20, 2009
19 The values for the PES of the Lam Dong pilot project are used due to the unavailability of the data on erosion monitoring
and the sedimentation rates of the downstream water reservoirs of the Project areas.

Preparatory Survey on the Project for Restoration and Sustainable Management of
Protection Forests in the Socialist Republic of Vietnam

Final Report (Annexes)
I - 12

1.6 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis is carried out to examine the viability of the Project under enforceable changes
to conditions by changing the benefit and cost levels; (i) 20% increase in cost, (ii) 10% decrease of
benefit and 20% increase in cost, (iii) 20% decrease in benefit.

The results of the calculation are given in Table I-7, and summarized as follows.

Sensitivity Analyses by EIRR and NPV

EIRR  Change in Benefit
Change in cost Base case - 10 % -20 %
Base case 13.4 % 12.7 % 11.8 %
+10 % 12.7 % 12.0 % 11.2 %
+20 % 12.1 % 11.4 % 10.6 %

Source: JICA Preparatory Survey Team (2009)

NPV  Change in Benefit
Change in cost Base case - 10 % -20 %
Base case 491 billion 367 billion 243 billion
+10 % 416 billion 292 billion 167 billion
+20 % 341 billion 217 billion 92 billion

Source: JICA Preparatory Survey Team (2009)

2 Impact on Beneficiary Household Income

Two types of data are analyzed to gather the information on the beneficiary households income and
the impact of the Project:

(1) General statistics, data from the GSO of Vietnam, i.e. the data from the 2006 Household
Living Standard Survey, and

(2) Socioeconomic Survey20, field visit and findings of the JICA Preparatory Survey

2.1 Present Household Income

The national Gini coefficient21 – a measure of income inequality – has been rising from 0.345 in 1990